

# Socio-Economic Trends

July 2019

Contents	
	Page
<b>Executive summary</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>1. Cambodia economic trends</b>	<b>3</b>
1.1. Consumer price index	3
1.2. Finance	4
1.3. Trade	5
1.4. Budget execution	8
1.5. Private investment	9
1.6. Tourism	11
1.7. Construction	12
<b>2. International commodity prices</b>	<b>14</b>
2.1. Crude oil price: Brent, WTI, Dubai	14
2.2. Rice price: 5%, 25%, 100% broken	15
2.3. Rubber price: TSR20, SGP/MYS	16
<b>3. Appendix</b>	<b>17</b>

## Executive summary

1. Based on the provisional data from GDCE (admin data), as of 7 months, Cambodian export still increased favorably with the total export amounting to USD 8,065 million (30.1% of GDP<sup>1</sup>), increased by 14.7% compared to the same period last year. The growth was due to 1) the substantially continuing increase of export on garment and footwear (15.6%), 2) the growth of rice export (9.2%), and 3) a gradual rebound of rubber export (0.4%). The export to major markets has changed remarkably, especially the export to US market still increased significantly by 44.2% this year higher than that of growth last year which was 25.1%, of which the export on textiles increased by 39.7% compared to the same period last year. This growth was contributed a part from the Generalized System of Preferences (GSP) from US on exporting of travel goods. Meanwhile, the export to EU market (27 countries) increased only 2.7% lower than the growth last year which was 13.4%. At the same time, the total import amounted to USD 11,876 million (44.3% of GDP), increased by 21.9%. The growth was contributed by high growth of importing construction material (68.3%), machinery (92.6%) and petroleum (61.6%). On the other hand, the import on textile products<sup>2</sup> still experienced a decreasing growth from 27.4% in the 7 months of 2018 to 0.6% in the 7 months of 2019 due to the decline of import on clothes – a raw material for garment industry.
2. In the first 7 months of 2019, the total number of international tourist arrivals was 3.8 million, increased by 11.1% compared to the same period last year, of which Chinese tourists were 1.5 million or 39% of the total number (increased by 40%), Vietnam 12.5% (increased by 4.6%), Laos 5.7% (decreased by -1.9%) and others including Thailand, South Korea, US, Malaysia, UK and France. Although the number of the total international tourists increased, revenue from this sector decreased by -19.1% compared to the 7 months of 2018 from KHR 259.2 billion in 2018 to KHR 209.7 billion in 2019 (source: TOFE 2019, MEF).
3. In July 2019, Consumer Price Index increased by 0.5% and 2.2% compared to last month and that of July 2018 respectively. The major price index increased significantly: foods and non-alcoholic beverages 2.2%, alcoholic beverages and tabacos 6.3%, housing water electricity gas and other fuels 1.7%, and restaurant 6.1%. According to the forecasting until December 2019, the annual inflation rate (Year on Year) and annual average inflation rate (Year Average) would be 2.7% and 2.0% respectively.
4. As of June 2019, the budgetary central government achieved the total domestic revenue amounting to KHR 13,549.8 billion or equivalent to 68.5% of the Budget Law 2019, increased by 24% compared to the same period last year due to a significant increase of tax revenue collection, especially indirect tax (increased by 26.4%), international trade tax (increased by 26.2%) and direct tax (increased by 15.6%). At the same time, the total expenditure was KHR 10,695 billion or equivalent to 43.4% of the Budget Law 2019, decreased by 4.1% compared to the same period last year. ***As a result, as of June 2019, current budget balance achieved the surplus of KHR 5,633.6 billion.***

---

<sup>1</sup> GDP at current price Million US\$ = USD 26,786 million based on Macro-Framework on 23th April 2019

<sup>2</sup> The import on textile products includes old clothes, new textile products, and cloth.

5. In the first 7 months of 2019, Council for Development of Cambodia (CDC) approved 122 private investment projects (excluding SEZs), increased by 35 projects and the total investment value was USD 4,736 million, increased by 62.6% compared to the same period last year. Based on the data, it is observed that, in July, there was an investment on solar panel which had USD 6.6 million of investment value (shareholders: Hong Kong 49%, China 51%). The investment project still increased due to 1) the incentive provided both on tax and non-tax to the foreign investors, and 2) the maintaining of economic and political stability domestically.
6. In the first 7 months of 2019, the total numbers of construction proposals were 2,477 projects, increased by 305 projects (the majorities are residence and industry); the total area was 9.1 million square meters, increased by 24%; and the total value was USD 4.5 billion compared to the same period last year.
7. Compared to the same period last year, of the total construction proposals, residence category was 1,657; commerce 117; industry 81; tourism 50; public (non-state budget) 33; and investment 14. The increase of construction projects indicated a continuing growth of investment into construction sector and the domestic needs on residence construction, especially in Phnom Penh and Siem Reap in the first 6 months of 2019. The growth reflects an increase of investment on construction sector, especially the housing construction in Phnom Penh.
8. As of July 2019, broad money M2 amounted to KHR 97.8 trillion, increased by 26.4% compared to the same period last year, of which Riel circulating on the market was KHR 15.4 trillion. Meanwhile, bank loans amounted to KHR 97.1% trillion, increased by 27.9%. In 2019, loans to the service and construction sector continued to increase while loans to agriculture and industry sector continued to decrease. Riel value decreased in July with the exchange rate of KHR 4,086/USD.
9. In July 2019, petroleum and diesel price on Cambodian market, as well as the crude oil price on the international market, slightly reinvigorated compared to last month. The price of rice number 1 and rice number 2 on Cambodian market did not change while the price of Thai rice for export slightly fluctuated. Meanwhile, rubber price (a family of dry rubber) on Cambodia market and the price of standard rubber (TSR20 and RSS3) on the international market decreased slightly.

*(For details of the report, please contact Statistics and Economic Analysis Department of General Department of Policy, Ministry of Economy and Finance.)*

### 3. Appendix

#### ១. និទ្ទេសការសេដ្ឋកិច្ចកម្ពុជា / Cambodia economic trends

##### ១.១. ស្ថានភាពសន្ទស្សន៍ថ្លៃទំនិញប្រើប្រាស់ / Consumer price index

តារាង ១.១ក÷ បម្រែបម្រួលសន្ទស្សន៍ថ្លៃទំនិញប្រើប្រាស់ (គិតជា%)

បរិយាយ	២០១៩				២០១៩			
	ធៀបនឹងខែមុន (MoM)				ធៀបនឹងឆ្នាំមុន (YoY)			
	មេសា	ឧសភា	មិថុនា	កក្កដា	មេសា	ឧសភា	មិថុនា	កក្កដា
មុខទំនិញគ្រប់មុខ	0.3	0.2	-0.4	0.5	2.1	2.0	1.4	2.2
១- អាហារនិងភេសជ្ជៈមិនមានជាតិស្រវឹង	0.6	0.3	-0.6	0.6	1.9	1.9	1.1	2.2
២- ភេសជ្ជៈមានជាតិស្រវឹងនិងថ្នាំជក់	-0.1	0.0	0.2	0.2	5.0	5.4	5.3	6.3
៣- សម្លៀកបំពាក់និងស្បែកជើង	0.2	-0.6	-0.2	1.0	3.4	3.0	2.2	3.5
៤- ផ្ទះសំបែង ទឹក អគ្គិសនី ឧស្ម័ននិងឥន្ធនៈដទៃទៀត	0.1	0.1	-0.6	0.3	1.9	1.8	1.3	1.7
៥- គ្រឿងសង្ហារឹម សម្ភារៈប្រើប្រាស់និងការថែទាំ	0.1	-0.7	-0.1	0.2	1.5	0.7	0.8	1.3
៦- សុខាភិបាល	0.0	-0.1	0.0	-0.1	1.5	1.4	1.5	1.4
៧- ការដឹកជញ្ជូន	1.5	0.5	-1.2	0.1	-0.8	-1.0	-2.5	-1.4
៨- ធម្មនាគមន៍	1.5	0.4	-1.2	0.1	-0.6	-0.2	-1.2	-1.1
៩- ការកំសាន្តនិងវប្បធម៌	0.1	0.0	0.5	0.2	0.6	0.9	0.7	1.1
១០- ការសិក្សា	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	-0.4
១១- ភោជនីយដ្ឋាន	-1.5	0.0	1.1	0.3	6.6	6.1	7.2	6.1
១២- ទំនិញនិងសេវាកម្មផ្សេងៗ	0.1	0.0	0.4	0.7	1.1	1.0	1.4	1.8

ប្រភព÷ វិទ្យាស្ថានជាតិស្ថិតិ(NIS)

សម្គាល់÷ ក្នុងតារាង (,)ស្មើការពុំខ្វះ និង (.)ស្មើក្រៀស

តារាង ១.១ខ÷ បម្រែបម្រួលសន្ទស្សន៍ថ្លៃម្ហូបអាហារមួយចំនួន (គិតជា%)

បរិយាយ	២០១៩				២០១៩			
	ធៀបនឹងខែមុន (MoM)				ធៀបនឹងឆ្នាំមុន (YoY)			
	មេសា	ឧសភា	មិថុនា	កក្កដា	មេសា	ឧសភា	មិថុនា	កក្កដា
អង្ករ	0.4	0.8	-0.5	0.7	3.0	3.6	2.7	3.5
សាច់គោ	0.2	-0.1	0.1	0.5	1.1	0.5	1.1	1.9
សាច់មាន់	0.3	0.1	-1.2	0.9	3.5	3.3	1.7	2.5
សាច់ទា	0.4	0.9	-1.6	2.2	3.0	4.0	2.8	2.8
សាច់ជ្រូក	2.1	-0.8	-0.4	-5.0	2.4	1.6	1.0	-3.9
ត្រីទឹកសាប និងត្រីទឹកសមុទ្រ	0.7	0.1	-0.4	3.0	2.3	1.5	0.7	4.6
ក្នុងនោះត្រីស្រស់	0.7	0.2	-0.3	3.5	1.4	0.7	-0.1	4.5
ផ្លែឈើ	-0.3	1.2	0.0	1.1	-0.6	1.3	1.1	3.1
ផ្លែឈើស្រស់	-0.4	1.4	0.0	1.3	-0.8	1.4	1.2	3.7

បន្ថែម	1.1	1.3	-2.1	1.4	2.7	3.2	1.0	3.0
បន្ថែមជាស្រីក	0.9	0.2	-2.1	0.6	4.7	3.9	1.0	1.1
បន្ថែមជាផ្ទៃ	2.3	3.1	-2.6	2.6	2.6	5.5	3.3	7.9
ប្រភព៖ វិទ្យាស្ថានជាតិស្ថិតិ (NIS) សម្គាល់៖ ក្នុងតារាង (,)ស្មើកាត់ខ្ទង់ និង (.)ស្មើព្យៀស								

## ១.២. វិស័យហិរញ្ញវត្ថុ / Finance

### ១.២.១. ផ្នែករូបិយវត្ថុនិងធនាគារ

តារាង ១.២.១ក៖ ស្ថានភាពរូបិយវត្ថុក្នុងខែកក្កដា ឆ្នាំ២០១៩ (ប៊ីលានរៀល, %)										
សូចនាកររូបិយវត្ថុ	២០០៥	២០១០	២០១៥	២០១៨	២០១៩			Δ(%)		
	ជូ	ជូ	ជូ	ជូ	ឧសភា	មិថុនា	កក្កដា	ខែមុន	១ឆ្នាំមុន	CAGR5
រូបិយវត្ថុទូទៅ M2	5,025	19,477	48,868	88,443	94,947	96,247	97,848	2.6%	26.4%	21.9%
រូបិយវត្ថុក្រៅធនាគារជាតិ (វ)	1,282	3,099	5,942	9,255	9,704	10,036	10,655	6.2%	20.9%	15.6%
ប្រាក់បញ្ញើចរន្ត (វ)	41	122	844	971	1,383	1,238	1,310	5.8%	22.2%	18.0%
បញ្ញើមានកាលកំណត់និងសន្សំ (វ)	113	408	1,550	3,209	3,095	3,336	3,475	4.2%	32.3%	27.7%
បញ្ញើជាប្រាក់បញ្ញើបណ្តុះបណ្តាល (FCD)	3,589	15,848	40,532	75,008	80,764	81,637	83,308	2.0%	27.0%	22.7%
អត្រា FCD/M2 (%)	71.4%	81.4%	82.9%	84.8%	85.1%	84.8%	84.4%	--	--	--
អត្រា M1/M2 (%)	26.3%	16.5%	13.9%	11.6%	11.7%	11.7%	12.1%	--	--	--
ប្រភព៖ ធនាគារជាតិនៃកម្ពុជា សម្គាល់៖ ក្នុងតារាង (,)ស្មើកាត់ខ្ទង់ និង (.)ស្មើព្យៀស										

តារាង ១.២.១ខ៖ ស្ថានភាពរូបិយវត្ថុក្នុងខែកក្កដា ឆ្នាំ២០១៩ (ប៊ីលានរៀល, %)										
សូចនាកររូបិយវត្ថុ	២០០៥	២០១០	២០១៥	២០១៨	២០១៩			Δ(%)		
	ជូ	ជូ	ជូ	ជូ	ឧសភា	មិថុនា	កក្កដា	ខែមុន	១ឆ្នាំមុន	CAGR5
មូលដ្ឋានរូបិយវត្ថុ (MB)	2,637	10,245	22,501	44,157	46,476	46,929	48,267	2.9%	24.5%	24.4%
រូបិយវត្ថុក្រៅធនាគារជាតិ (វ)	1,282	3,099	5,942	9,255	9,704	10,036	10,655	6.2%	20.9%	15.6%
រូបិយវត្ថុនៅធនាគារជាតិ (វ)	27	140	362	737	969	894	864	3.3%	11.0%	19.2%
ប្រាក់បញ្ញើពីធនាគារ	1,322	6,978	15,901	34,106	35,595	35,885	36,658	2.2%	26.4%	28.1%
ប្រាក់បញ្ញើពីស្ថាប័នផ្សេងៗ	6	28	296	58	207	114	90	-21.2%	-48.9%	17.4%
អត្រា M2/MB (%)	190.5	190.1	217.2	200.3	204.3	205.1	204.6	--	--	--
ប្រភព៖ ធនាគារជាតិនៃកម្ពុជា សម្គាល់៖ ក្នុងតារាង (,)ស្មើកាត់ខ្ទង់ និង (.)ស្មើព្យៀស										

តារាង ១.២.១គ÷ ឥណទានផ្តល់ដោយគ្រឹះស្ថានធនាគារ (ប៊ីលានរៀល, %)									
សូចនាករ	២០១០	២០១៥	២០១៨	២០១៩			Δ (%)		
	ឆ្នាំ	ឆ្នាំ	ឆ្នាំ	ឧសភា	មិថុនា	កក្កដា	ខែមុន	១ឆ្នាំមុន	CAGR5
ឥណទានផ្តល់ដោយគ្រឹះស្ថានធនាគារ	13,221	47,946	84,736	92,622	95,033	97,140	2.2%	29.1%	23.2%
ឥណទានផ្តល់ដល់គ្រឹះស្ថានហិរញ្ញវត្ថុ	177	1,169	3,014	3,598	3,816	3,911	2.5%	37.0%	45.0%
ឥណទានផ្តល់ដល់គ្រឹះស្ថានមិនមែនហិរញ្ញវត្ថុ	11,695	39,807	64,979	70,246	71,662	73,024	1.9%	25.3%	20.4%
វិស័យសេវាកម្ម	8,675	27,380	44,898	49,147	50,224	51,387	2.3%	28.0%	21.3%
វិស័យកសិកម្ម	884	4,973	7,524	7,511	7,532	7,573	0.5%	7.4%	21.1%
វិស័យឧស្សាហកម្ម	1,205	3,960	4,770	4,842	5,023	5,053	0.6%	15.6%	6.8%
វិស័យសំណង់	931	3,493	7,787	8,747	8,883	9,011	1.4%	34.0%	27.6%
ឥណទានតម្រូវការផ្ទាល់ខ្លួននិងផ្សេងៗ	1,349	6,971	16,744	18,778	19,555	20,205	3.3%	43.4%	35.5%
ឥណទានតម្រូវការផ្ទាល់ខ្លួន	1,183	6,110	15,707	17,829	18,582	19,244	3.6%	47.35	40.4%
ឥណទានផ្សេងៗ	166	861	1037	949	973	961	-1.1%	-5.7%	5.6%
ប្រភព÷ ធនាគារជាតិនៃកម្ពុជា សម្គាល់÷ ក្នុងតារាង (,)ស្មើការកាត់ខ្ទង់ និង (.)ស្មើព្យៀស									

តារាង ១.២.១ឃ÷ សមាមាត្រឥណទានផ្តល់ដោយធនាគារពាណិជ្ជ (ប៊ីលានរៀល, %)										
សូចនាករ	២០១០	២០១១	២០១២	២០១៣	២០១៤	២០១៥	២០១៦	២០១៧	២០១៨	២០១៩
	ឆ្នាំ	ឆ្នាំ	ឆ្នាំ	ឆ្នាំ	ឆ្នាំ	ឆ្នាំ	ឆ្នាំ	ឆ្នាំ	ឆ្នាំ	កក្កដា
ឥណទានផ្តល់ដោយធនាគារ (ប៊ីលានរៀល)	13,221	17,680	23,772	29,835	38,839	47,946	47,946	68,271	84,736	97,140
កំណើនឥណទានផ្តល់ដោយធនាគារ (%)	25.4	33.7	34.5	25.5	30.2	23.4	19.0	19.7	24.1	--
កំណើនពិតនៃផ.ស.ស (%)	6.0	7.1	7.3	7.4	7.1	7.0	7.0	7.0	7.5	--
សមាមាត្រឥណទានផ្តល់ដោយធនាគារ (%)	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0
ឥណទានផ្តល់ដល់គ្រឹះស្ថានហិរញ្ញវត្ថុ	1.3	1.8	2.3	1.6	2.0	2.4	1.8	2.7	3.6	4.0
ឥណទានផ្តល់ដល់គ្រឹះស្ថានមិនមែនហិរញ្ញវត្ថុ	88.5	85.2	85.9	86.1	85.1	83.0	82.0	79.6	76.7	75.2
វិស័យកសិកម្ម	6.7	8.9	9.6	9.7	10.0	10.4	10.8	10.3	8.9	7.8
វិស័យឧស្សាហកម្ម	9.1	9.2	9.6	11.5	9.5	8.3	7.4	6.6	5.6	5.2
វិស័យសេវាកម្ម	65.6	59.6	59.1	57.2	57.5	57.1	55.2	53.3	53.0	52.9
វិស័យសំណង់	7.0	7.4	7.5	7.7	8.1	7.3	8.7	9.3	9.2	9.3
ឥណទានតម្រូវការផ្ទាល់ខ្លួន	9.0	11.3	9.8	9.7	10.9	12.7	14.7	16.2	18.5	19.8
ឥណទានផ្សេងៗ	1.3	1.7	2.0	2.6	2.1	1.8	1.5	1.4	1.2	1.0
អត្រាឥណទានមិនដំណើរការ (%)	3.05	2.43	2.45	2.70	2.22	1.99	2.40	2.40	2.20	--
ប្រភព÷ ធនាគារជាតិនៃកម្ពុជា, ក្រសួងសេដ្ឋកិច្ចនិងហិរញ្ញវត្ថុ សម្គាល់÷ ក្នុងតារាង (,)ស្មើការកាត់ខ្ទង់ និង (.)ស្មើព្យៀស										

១.២.២. ផ្នែកទីផ្សារមូលបត្រ

តារាង ១.២.២ក÷ ការជួញដូរមូលបត្រកម្មសិទ្ធិលើទីផ្សារមូលបត្រកម្ពុជា (ពាន់ភាគហ៊ុន, លានរៀល)							
ស្ថាប័ន	២០១៥	២០១៦	២០១៧	២០១៨	៧ខែ២០១៩	ធៀប៧ខែឆ្នាំមុន	១៨/១៧
សន្តស្យាន់ផ.ម.ក (ពិតត្រីមីថ្មីត្រា)	399.10	356.31	344.56	489.35	621.41	83.6%	42.0%
បរិមាណជួញដូរ (ពាន់ភាគហ៊ុន)	1,422	2,614	3,624	3,781	14,342	1,319.4%	4.4%
តម្លៃជួញដូរ (លានរៀល)	7,040	10,024	12,570	24,902	139,163	3,134.3%	98.1%
ប្រភព÷ ទីផ្សារមូលបត្រកម្ពុជា							
សម្គាល់÷ ក្នុងតារាង (,)ស្មើការកាត់ខ្ទង់ និង (.)ស្មើរក្សាស្រប							

តារាង ១.២.២ខ÷ ព័ត៌មានមូលបត្រកម្មសិទ្ធិលើទីផ្សារមូលបត្រកម្ពុជា (រៀល, ភាគហ៊ុន)									
ភាគហ៊ុនចុះបញ្ជី	២០១៣	២០១៤	២០១៥	២០១៦	២០១៧	២០១៨	កក្កដា-១៩	ចំនួនភាគហ៊ុន ចុះបញ្ជី	ចំនួនភាគហ៊ុន បោះផ្សាយ
តម្លៃបិទទីផ្សារ									
PPWSA	5,360	4,400	5,080	4,100	3,860	4,200	6,040	86,973,162	13,045,975
GTI	--	6,900	4,020	4,320	4,700	4,320	4,780	40,000,000	8,000,000
PPAP	--	--	5,500	5,300	5,140	7,680	9,240	20,684,365	4,136,873
PPSP	--	--	--	2,860	2,820	2,900	2,750	57,875,000	15,575,000
PAS	--	--	--	--	5,100	10,100	13,800	85,771,967	21,442,992
ប្រភព÷ ផ្សារមូលបត្រកម្ពុជា									
សម្គាល់÷ ក្នុងតារាង (,)ស្មើការកាត់ខ្ទង់ និង (.)ស្មើរក្សាស្រប									

តារាង ១.២.២គ÷ ព័ត៌មានមូលបត្របំណុលលើទីផ្សារមូលបត្រកម្ពុជា			
សញ្ញាបណ្ណ	HKL21A	LOLC22A	LOLC22B
ទឹកប្រាក់ (លានរៀល)	120,000	53,600	26,400
ចំនួនសញ្ញាបណ្ណ (ចំនួន)	1,200,000	536,000	264,000
តម្លៃចរិត (រៀល)	100,000	100,000	100,000
ឥណប្រតិទាន (ឆ្នាំ)	3	3	3
អត្រាការប្រាក់	8.50%	8.00%	9.00%
ថ្ងៃបោះផ្សាយ	១៤-វិច្ឆិកា-២០១៨	២៦-មេសា-២០១៩	២៦-មេសា-២០១៩
ថ្ងៃដល់ឥណប្រតិទាន	១៤-វិច្ឆិកា-២០២១	២៦-មេសា-២០២២	២៦-មេសា-២០២២
ប្រភព÷ ផ្សារមូលបត្រកម្ពុជា			
សម្គាល់÷ ក្នុងតារាង (,)ស្មើការកាត់ខ្ទង់ និង (.)ស្មើរក្សាស្រប			

១.៣. វិស័យពាណិជ្ជកម្ម / Trades

តារាង ១.៣÷ ការនាំចូលនិងការនាំចេញតាមមុខទំនិញសំខាន់ៗក្នុងខែកក្កដា ឆ្នាំ២០១៩ (លានដុល្លារ)									
សូចនាករ	២០១៦ ១២ខែ	២០១៧ ១២ខែ	២០១៨ ១២ខែ	២០១៩				Δ%	
				ឧសភា	មិថុនា	កក្កដា	៧ខែ	ខែមុន	៧ខែឆ្នាំមុន
<b>តម្លៃនាំចូលសរុប (I)</b>	<b>12,243</b>	<b>13,615</b>	<b>16,876</b>	<b>1,908.4</b>	<b>1,740.0</b>	<b>1,913.0</b>	<b>11,875.8</b>	<b>9.9%</b>	<b>21.9%</b>
វាយនភណ្ឌ	3,573	3,776	4,592	476.0	442.1	336.3	2,781.3	-23.9%	0.6%
បរិក្ខារសំណង់	551	621	953	168.1	148.3	141.4	878.8	4.7%	68.5%
គ្រឿងយន្ត	1,027	1,158	1,452	180.9	187.3	185.1	1,196.0	1.2%	53.1%
ប្រេងឥន្ធនៈ	1,276	887	1,124	148.5	148.8	146.3	1,015.1	1.7%	90.0%
ផ្សេងៗ	5,816	7,173	8,755	934.8	813.5	1,103.9	6,004.5	35.7%	16.8%
<b>តម្លៃនាំចេញសរុប (II)</b>	<b>10,184</b>	<b>11,142</b>	<b>12,739</b>	<b>1,195.1</b>	<b>1301.6</b>	<b>1,455.4</b>	<b>8,065.0</b>	<b>11.8%</b>	<b>14.7%</b>
វាយនភណ្ឌ និងស្បែកជើង	7,449	8,020	9,507	903.7	989.4	1,055.3	6,045.0	6.7%	15.6%
អង្ករ	301	329	414	24.0	21.6	20.1	214.7	-6.6%	9.2%
កៅស៊ូ	165	254	218	13.5	15.0	19.7	105.6	31.1%	0.4%
ផ្សេងៗ	2,269	2,539	2,600	253.9	275.7	360.3	1,699.6	30.7%	13.4%
<b>តុល្យភាពពាណិជ្ជកម្ម (II - I)</b>	<b>-2,059</b>	<b>-2,473</b>	<b>-4,138</b>	<b>-713.3</b>	<b>-438.4</b>	<b>-457.6</b>	<b>-3,810.8</b>	<b>--</b>	<b>--</b>
ប្រភពទិន្នន័យ៖ អគ្គនាយកដ្ឋានគយ និងរដ្ឋាករកម្ពុជា សម្គាល់៖ ក្នុងតារាង (,) ឆ្លើយតាមខ្ទង់ និង (.) ឆ្លើយតាមទ្រឹស្តី									

១.៤. ប្រព្រឹត្តិការណ៍អនុវត្តថវិកា / Budget execution

តារាង ១.៤÷ ការអនុវត្តចំណូលនិងចំណាយ (គិតជាប៊ីលានរៀល)									
បរិយាយ	២០១៩ ៦ខែ	ការអនុវត្ត ២០១៨			ការអនុវត្ត ២០១៩			Δ%	
		ឧសភា	មិថុនា	កក្កដា	ឧសភា	មិថុនា	កក្កដា	ខែកក្កដា ឆ្នាំមុន	៧ខែ ឆ្នាំមុន
<b>១. ចំណូលសរុប</b>	<b>11,414.18</b>	<b>1,574.75</b>	<b>1,548.05</b>	<b>1,499.26</b>	<b>1,961.00</b>	<b>2,115.20</b>	<b>2,097.44</b>	<b>39.9%</b>	<b>23.9%</b>
១.១ ចំណូលចរន្ត	11,353.45	1,574.75	1,531.45	1,480.86	1,960.87	2,089.24	2,072.51	40.0%	23.9%
ចំណូលសារពើពន្ធ	10,179.39	1,436.83	1,375.11	1,220.88	1,793.93	1,754.54	1,712.70	40.3%	23.6%
ចំណូលមិនមែនសារពើពន្ធ	1,174.06	137.91	156.34	259.99	166.94	334.70	359.81	38.4%	26.8%
១.២ ចំណូលមូលធន	60.73	-	16.59	18.4	0.13	25.96	24.93	35.5%	18.1%
<b>២. ចំណាយសរុប</b>	<b>8,815.69</b>	<b>1,546.00</b>	<b>1,656.76</b>	<b>2,189.81</b>	<b>1,690.51</b>	<b>1,576.12</b>	<b>1,879.33</b>	<b>-14.2%</b>	<b>2.1%</b>
២.១ ចំណាយចរន្ត	6,422.35	1,143.58	1,101.71	1,442.14	1,215.48	1,269.65	1,403.32	-2.7%	5.7%
ចំណាយបៀវត្ស	3,634.22	650.99	693.53	732.43	619.72	654.88	725.15	-1.0%	-1.0%
ចំណាយមិនមែនបៀវត្ស	2,788.13	492.59	408.18	709.71	595.76	614.76	678.18	-4.4%	15.7%
២.២ ចំណាយមូលធន	2,393.33	402.42	555.05	747.67	475.03	306.47	476.01	-36.3%	-6.8%
ការកែតម្រូវចំណាយ	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>តុល្យភាពចរន្ត (សាច់ប្រាក់)</b>	<b>4,931.09</b>	<b>431.17</b>	<b>429.75</b>	<b>38.72</b>	<b>745.39</b>	<b>819.59</b>	<b>669.18</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>តុល្យភាពទូទៅ (សាច់ប្រាក់)</b>	<b>2,598.49</b>	<b>28.74</b>	<b>(108.72)</b>	<b>(690.55)</b>	<b>270.49</b>	<b>539.09</b>	<b>218.10</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>



ប្រភពទិន្នន័យ៖ ក្រសួងសេដ្ឋកិច្ច និងហិរញ្ញវត្ថុ  
សម្គាល់៖ ក្នុងតារាង (,)ស្មើកាត់ខ្ទង់ និង (.)ស្មើរក្សេរ

### ១.៥. ស្ថានភាពវិនិយោគ / Investment

តារាង ១.៥៖ ស្ថានភាពវិនិយោគក្នុងខែកក្កដា ឆ្នាំ២០១៩											
សូចនាករ	ឯកតា	២០១៥	២០១៦	២០១៧	២០១៨	២០១៩				Δ%	
		១២ខែ	១២ខែ	១២ខែ	១២ខែ	ឧសភា	មិថុនា	កក្កដា	៧ខែ	ខែមុន	៧ខែឆ្នាំមុន
ចំនួនគម្រោង	គម្រោង	124	121	117	148	5	19	22	122	3*	53*
ចំនួនទុនវិនិយោគ	លាន(\$)	3,919	3,249	5,217	5,804	39	1,001	113	4,736	-89%	62.6%
ចំនួនការងារបង្កើត	ពាន់នាក់	144	127	137	178	8	23	20	162	-12%	98.4%

ប្រភព៖ ក្រុមប្រឹក្សាអភិវឌ្ឍន៍កម្ពុជា  
សម្គាល់៖ ១)\*គិតជាចំនួនគម្រោង ២)ក្នុងតារាង (,)ស្មើកាត់ខ្ទង់ និង (.)ស្មើរក្សេរ

### ១.៦. ស្ថានភាពទេសចរណ៍ / Tourism

តារាង ១.៦÷ ចំនួនភ្ញៀវអន្តរជាតិក្នុងខែកក្កដា ឆ្នាំ២០១៩ (ពាន់នាក់)										
សូចនាករសំខាន់ៗ	២០១៥	២០១៦	២០១៧	២០១៨	២០១៩				Δ%	
	១២ខែ	១២ខែ	១២ខែ	១២ខែ	ឧសភា	មិថុនា	កក្កដា	៧ខែ	ខែមុន	៧ខែឆ្នាំមុន
សរុប	4,775	5,012	5,602	6,201	473	450	502	3,841	11.6%	11.1%
តាមអាកាស	2,476	2,704	3,313	4,097	343	335	381	2,735	13.8%	18.3%
ច្រកអន្តរជាតិភ្នំពេញ	1,061	1,164	1,410	1,924	165	158	176	1,258	11.5%	17%
ច្រកសៀមរាប	1,415	1,507	1,821	1,940	116	105	117	1,068	10.9%	-7.1%
ច្រកកងកេង	-	33	82	234	62	72	88	409	22.8%	362.6%
តាមផ្លូវគោកនិងទឹក	2,299	2,307	2,289	2,104	130	115	121	1,106	5.5%	-3.2%
ផ្លូវគោក	2,151	2,154	2,144	1,960	126	112	118	1,015	5.3%	-3.9%
ផ្លូវទឹក	148	153	145	144	4	3	4	90	13.2%	5.2%
ប្រភព÷ ក្រសួងទេសចរណ៍										
សម្គាល់÷ ក្នុងតារាង (,)ស្មើកាត់ខ្ទង់ និង (.)ស្មើរក្សេរ										

១.៧. ស្ថានភាពសំណង់ / Construction

តារាង ១.៧÷ ស្ថានភាពសំណង់ក្នុងខែកក្កដា ឆ្នាំ២០១៩											
សូចនាករ	ឯកតា	២០១៥ ១២ខែ	២០១៦ ១២ខែ	២០១៧ ១២ខែ	២០១៨ ១២ខែ	២០១៩				Δ %	
						ឧសភា	មិថុនា	កក្កដា	៧ខែ	ខែមុន	៧ខែឆ្នាំមុន
សរុបចំនួនគម្រោង	ចំនួន	2,070	2,636	3,418	3,294	287	340	525	2,477	185*	500*
សរុបជាផ្ទៃក្រឡា	ពាន់ម៉ែត្រ	7,766	12,158	11,382	12,569	300	993	2,160	9,108	117.6%	24%
សរុបជាទឹកប្រាក់	លាន(\$)	3,335	5,580	6,799	5,755	152	498	1,173	4,544	135.5%	51.6%

ប្រភព÷ ក្រសួងរៀបចំដែនដី នគរូបនីយកម្ម និងសំណង់  
 សម្គាល់÷ ១)\*គិតជាចំនួនគម្រោង ២)ក្នុងតារាង (,)ស្មើកាត់ខ្ទង់ និង (.)ស្មើរៀបចំ

២. និស្សាភារថ្លៃទំនិញសំខាន់ៗ / Commodity prices

តារាង២÷ស្ថានភាពថ្លៃទំនិញសំខាន់ៗ (ថ្លៃមធ្យមប្រចាំខែ)										
សូចនាករសំខាន់ៗ		ឯកតា	២០១៨			២០១៩			△ផលធៀបជាភាគរយ	
			ឧសភា	មិថុនា	កក្កដា	ឧសភា	មិថុនា	កក្កដា	ខែមុន	ឆ្នាំមុន
ក្នុងស្រុក	សាំងស្ទូរែរ (EA 95)	រៀល/ លីត្រ	4,525	4,563	4,225	4,275	4,025	4,050	0.62%	-4.14%
	សាំងធម្មតា (EA 92)	រៀល/ លីត្រ	4,175	4,213	3,950	3,875	3,625	3,675	1.38%	-6.96%
	ម៉ាស្ទូត (DO 0.05%)	រៀល/ លីត្រ	4,000	4,013	3,750	3,675	3,525	3,525	0.00%	-6.00%
	ហ្គាស	រៀល/១៥គ. ក្រ	64,000	64,000	64,000	64,320	65,090	65,176	0.13%	1.84%
	អង្ករកម្ពុជា (លេខ១)	រៀល/ គ. ក្រ	3,540	3,565	3,640	3,680	3,680	3,680	0.00%	1.10%
	អង្ករកម្ពុជា (លេខ២)	រៀល/ គ. ក្រ	2,670	2,550	2,540	2,760	2,760	2,760	0.00%	8.66%
	ម្រេច	រៀល/ គ. ក្រ	27,800	27,900	28,000	28,950	28,600	28,600	0.00%	2.14%
	កៅស្ទូត្រួសារ (ជ័រស្ទូត)	រៀល/ គ. ក្រ	4,520	4,425	4,045	4,200	5,267	5,150	-2.22%	27.32%
អន្តរជាតិ	Average Oil Price	ដុល្លារ/ បារ៉ែល	\$73.43	\$71.98	\$72.67	\$66.83	\$59.76	\$61.48	2.88%	-15.40%
	Brent	ដុល្លារ/ បារ៉ែល	\$76.65	\$75.19	\$74.44	\$70.53	\$63.30	\$64.00	1.11%	-14.02%
	Dubai	ដុល្លារ/ បារ៉ែល	\$73.66	\$73.22	\$72.72	\$69.13	\$61.30	\$62.91	2.63%	-13.49%
	WTI	ដុល្លារ/ បារ៉ែល	\$69.98	\$67.52	\$70.84	\$60.84	\$54.68	\$57.52	5.19%	-18.80%
	សាំងធម្មតា (US)	ដុល្លារ/ លីត្រ	\$0.79	\$0.78	\$0.77	\$0.78	\$0.74	\$0.75	0.93%	-3.39%
	អង្ករថៃ (5%)	ដុល្លារ/ តោន	\$451	\$427	\$398	\$409	\$420	\$416	-0.95%	4.52%
	អង្ករវៀតណាម (5%)	ដុល្លារ/ តោន	\$419	\$443	\$441	\$351	\$359	\$360	0.37%	-18.27%
	អង្ករថៃ (25%)	ដុល្លារ/ តោន	\$436	\$415	\$390	\$401	\$411	\$409	-0.49%	4.87%
	អង្ករថៃ A.1 (100%)	ដុល្លារ/ តោន	\$432	\$409	\$383	\$387	\$394	\$392	-0.63%	2.34%

	កៅស៊ូ (TSR20)	ដុល្លារ/តោន	\$1,446	\$1,410	\$1,341	\$1,587	\$1,650	\$1,508	-8.61%	12.46%
	កៅស៊ូ (RSS3)	ដុល្លារ/តោន	\$1,751	\$1,630	\$1,501	\$1,795	\$2,015	\$1,824	-9.48%	21.49%
ប្រភព៖ ក្រសួងពាណិជ្ជកម្ម, ក្រសួងកសិកម្ម រុក្ខាប្រមាញ់ និងនេសាទ, World Bank, Association of Natural Rubber Producing Countries, Global Rubber Market (Asia Market), សហព័ន្ធស្រូវអង្ករកម្ពុជា, Mekong Oryza, General Directorate of Rubber, etc.										

\*\*\*\*\*

*Prepared by Statistics and Economic Analysis Department*

*General Department of Policy*

*Ministry of Economy and Finance*

*Contacts:*

*Desk Number: 023 427 913; H/P: 077 88 99 92 / 077 59 99 03 / 098 22 84 94*

*Working Hours: 7:00 AM - 11:00 AM, and 14:00 PM - 17:00 PM*

*Noted:*

*The responsibility for opinions expressed in this publication rests solely with the working team of the General Department.*

*The publication does not constitute an endorsement by Ministry of Economy and Finance or Royal Government of Cambodia.*